
 

 
 
 
 
 
Central Bedfordshire 
Council 
Priory House 
Monks Walk 
Chicksands,  
Shefford SG17 5TQ  

  
  

please ask for Sandra Hobbs 

direct line 0300 300 5257 

date 12 September 2013 

 

                                 NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

 

EXECUTIVE 
 

 
Date & Time 

Tuesday, 24 September 2013 at 9.30 a.m. 
 

Venue  

Council Chamber, Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford 
 
 

 
Richard Carr 
Chief Executive 

 

To:     The Chairman and Members of the EXECUTIVE: 
 
Cllrs J Jamieson  −  Chairman and Leader of the Council 
 M Jones − Deputy Leader and Executive Member for 

Corporate Resources 
 M Versallion − Executive Member for Children’s Services 
 C Hegley − Executive Member for Social Care, Health and 

Housing 
 N Young − Executive Member for Sustainable Communities – 

Strategic Planning and Economic Development 
 B Spurr − Executive Member for Sustainable Communities – 

Services 
 Mrs P Turner MBE − Executive Member – Partnerships 
 R Stay − Executive Member – External Affairs 
 

All other Members of the Council - on request 
 
 

MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC ARE WELCOME TO ATTEND THIS 

MEETING 

 



 

AGENDA 

 
 

1. Apologies for Absence 
  

To receive apologies for absence. 
 

2. Minutes 
  

To approve as a correct record, the Minutes of the meeting of the Executive 
held on 13 August 2013. 
 

3. Members' Interests 
  

To receive from Members any declarations of interest. 
 

4. Chairman's Announcements 
  

To receive any matters of communication from the Chairman. 
 

5. Petitions 
  

To consider petitions received in accordance with the Scheme of Public 
Participation set out in Annex 2 of Part A4 of the Constitution. 
 

6. Public Participation 
  

To respond to general questions and statements from members of the public 
in accordance with the Scheme of Public Participation set out in Appendix A of 
Part A4 of the Constitution. 
 

7. Forward Plan of Key Decisions 
  

To receive the Forward Plan of Key Decisions for the period 1 October 2013 to 
30 September 2014. 
 

 
Decisions 

 

Item Subject Page Nos. 

8 Physical Activity Strategy 
 
The report proposes to consider and support the 
recommendations from the Sustainable Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee as set out in 
paragraph 15 of this report, and adopt the Physical 
Activity Strategy. 
 

*  29 - 80 



 
9 Green Waste Disposal Contracts 

 
This report seeks approval to retender green garden 
waste treatment and disposal services for household 
garden waste collected in Central Bedfordshire. 
 

*  81 - 84 

10 Central Bedfordshire Next Generation Network 
 
The report recommends the use of the Essex Next 
Generation Network (NGN) contract by Central 
Bedfordshire Council as the vehicle to procure a range 
of data network and telephony services in order to 
achieve MFTP savings and benefit from a set of non-
financial business benefits. 
 

*  85 - 104 

 
Monitoring Matters 

 

Item Subject Page Nos. 

11 2013 Quarter 1 Revenue Budget Monitoring Report 
 
The report provides information on the projected outturn 
for 2013/14 as at Quarter 1. 
 

*  105 - 128 

12 2013 Quarter 1 Capital Budget Monitoring Report 
 
The report provides information on the projected Capital 
outturn position as at June 2013.   
 

*  129 - 138 

13 Quarter 1, June  2013/14 Housing Revenue Account 
Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring Report 
 
The report provides information on the 2013/14 Housing 
Revenue Account revenue and capital position as at 
Quarter 1, June 2013. 
 

*  139 - 148 

14 Quarter 1 Performance Report 
 
To consider the quarter 1 performance report. 
 

*  149 - 178 

 
Exempt Decision 

 

Item Subject 
Exempt 
Para. 

Page Nos. 

15 Central Bedfordshire Next Generation 
Network 
 
To receive the exempt Appendix A 
containing the financial details. 
 

* 3 179 - 180 



 
This agenda gives notice of items to be considered in private as required by Regulations 
(4) and (5) of The Local Authorities (Executi
[...]
Activity Strategy 
aims to ensure local communities have every opportunity to engage in regular 
physical activity to help prevent ill health, generate long term improvements in 
overall levels of health and wellbeing and thereby reduce the costs to society for 
the NHS and social care.  
 

Agenda item 8
Page 30



 

Community Safety: 

12. Under section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act the Council has a statutory duty 
to do all that is reasonable to prevent crime and disorder within its areas.  
Leisure facilities and the activities that they offer provide positive opportunities, 
particularly to young people, who may otherwise engage in activities that may be 
criminal or anti-social. 
 

Sustainability: 

13. Extending and improving opportunities that increase the number of people 
accessing and participating in sport and physical activity through a network of 
good quality, accessible and readily available public sport and recreation 
facilities and open spaces, reduces the need for customers to travel to other 
local authority areas to participate in these activities.  
 

Procurement: 

14. Not applicable.  
 

Overview and Scrutiny: 

15. The Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny committee considered 
the draft strategy on 25 July 2013.  It was received positively, and its 
comments have been taken into consideration as part of this report.  The 
committee recommended; 
 
‘That the comments of the Committee be taken into consideration prior to the 
adoption of the Physical Activity Strategy and that the Council takes strong 
action to access money to support the delivery of the Strategy via Bedfordshire 
and Luton County Sports Partnership and the Health and Wellbeing Board. ‘  
 
See Appendix C for the full minutes. 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
The Executive is asked to: 
 
1. support the recommendations from the Sustainable Communities 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee; 
‘That the Council takes strong action to access money to support the 
delivery of the Strategy via Bedfordshire and Luton County Sports 
Partnership and the Health and Wellbeing Board.’ 
 

2. to adopt the Physical Activity Strategy. 
 

Reason for 
Recommendations: 
 

To ensure CBC has a strategic approach to the provision of and 
opportunities for physical activity. 
 

 

Agenda item 8
Page 31



 

Executive Summary 
 
16. Central Bedfordshire Council Executive Committee has sought the creation of a 

leisure strategy, in order to adopt a holistic approach to the provision of sport, 
leisure and recreation facilities and opportunities across the Council’s area.  The 
aim of the project is to assess current facilities and services, estimate future 
demand to assist the authority to deliver and facilitate good quality, sustainable, 
demand-led facilities and services.  The Physical Activity Strategy is the fourth 
chapter of the Leisure Strategy. 
 

17. The evidence to support increasing physical activity amongst our local 
population to improve health outcomes is compelling, and everyone can benefit 
from appropriate physical activity.  The majority need to be more active more of 
the time; the greatest benefit is to those going from no or low levels of physical 
activity to moderate levels.  Sustaining appropriate levels of physical activity 
throughout their life course into older age can increase people’s healthy life for 
longer.  It is independently better for individuals and economically better for 
social care and health budgets. 
 

18. The strategy addresses the key issues raised from a robust review of policy, and 
audit and assessment of national and local data and identifies a number of 
linked emerging strategic priorities which support our customers to have every 
opportunity to engage in regular physical activity to help prevent ill health, 
generate long term improvements in overall levels of health and wellbeing and 
thereby reduce the costs to society for the NHS and social care. 
 

 
Introduction 
 
19. 
 

The Leisu
[...]
 Dalgarno 
commented that a more joined up approach was being developed in relation to 
the delivery of health checks at Leisure Centres. The use of schools to deliver 
sport and physical activities was also considered to be a key part of the strategy 
moving forward.  
 

• The need to define the meaning of ‘inactive’. 

Agenda item 8
Page 79



 
RECCOMENDED 
 
That the comments of the Committee be taken into consideration prior to 
the adoption of the Physical Activity Strategy and that the Council takes 
strong action to access money to support the delivery of the Strategy via 
Bedfordshire and Luton County Sports Partnership and the Health and 
Wellbeing Board. 

Agenda item 8
Page 80



 
 

Meeting: Executive   

Date: 24 September 2013 

Subject: Green Waste Disposal Contracts 

Report of: Cllr Brian Spurr, Executive Member for Sustainable Communities – 
Services 
 

Summary: This report seeks approval to retender green garden waste treatment 
and disposal services for household garden waste collected in Central 
Bedfordshire. 
 
The retendering of this service will facilitate the continuation of service 
provision to cover the interim period between the end of the current 
period of the contracts, which end on 31 March 2014, and the 
commencement of the Central Bedfordshire Energy and Recycling 
(BEaR) Project organics solution. 
 
The estimated total value for the contract/s is £570k per annum. 
 

 

 
Advising Officer: Marcel Coiffait, Community Services Director 

Contact Officer: Tracey Harris, Head of Waste Services 
 

Public/Exempt: Public  

Wards Affected: All wards 

Function of: Executive 

Key Decision  No 

Reason for urgency/ 
exemption from call-in 
(if appropriate) 

N/A 
 
 
 

 

CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 

Council Priorities: 

The action supports the Council priorities of providing: 
 

• Great universal services – bins, leisure and libraries 
 

by providing suitable disposal arrangements for green waste collected by the Council. 
 

Agen
[...]
llows us to select the most cost effective solution from the options available. 

 
18.    The procurement process milestones are set out below: 
 
  Complete contract documentation   11/10/13 
  OJEU notice and open tender issued  16/10/13 
  End of tender period      09/12/13 
  End of evaluation and intention to award  03/01/14 
  Formal award and mobilisation period  13/01/14 

 New contract start date    01/04/14 or 15 
 

Conclusions and Next Steps 

19.   The Executive is asked to approve the retendering of the green waste treatment 
and disposal service due to the value being £570k p.a. for the interim period to 
the commencement of the BEaR Project waste management solution. 

 
20. Following the procurement process, the award of contracts will be approved by 

the Community Services Director in consultation with the Executive Member for 
Sustainable Communities Services. 

 

 
 
 

Appendices:  None 
 
Background Papers:  None 

Agenda item 9
Page 84



Central Bedfordshire Next Generation Network v1.0  

Central Bedfordshire Next Generation Networkv1.0  September 2013 

 
 

Meeting: Executive   

Date: 24 September 2013  

Subject: Central Bedfordshire Next Generation Network 

Report of: Cllr James Jamieson, Leader of the Council  

Summary: The report recommends the use of the Essex Next Generation Network 
(NGN) contract by Central Bedfordshire Council as the vehicle to 
procure a range of data network and telephony services in order to 
achieve MFTP savings and benefit from a set of non-financial business 
benefits.  

 

 
Advising Officer: Deb Clarke, Director of Improvement and Corporate Services 

Contact Officer: Matt Scott, Chief Information Officer 

Public/Exempt: Public but with an exempt appendix under category number 3 
“information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that 
information)”.  

Wards Affected: All 

Function of: Executive 

Key Decision  Yes 

Reason for ur
[...]
rties. The contract has 
been tendered in accordance with the Council’s Corporate 
Procurement Rules. Central Bedfordshire Council qualifies on two 
counts: being a Unitary Authority within the East of England; a 
member of the Central Buying Consortium.  
 

Overview and Scrutiny: 

11. At their meeting on 10 September 2013 the Corporate Resources 
OSC received a presentation on the proposed Central Bedfordshire 
Next Generation Network.  The Committee discussed in detail the 
following concerns, which it requested be brought to the attention of 
the Executive at their next meeting:-  

• whether the Council would be able to exert a sufficient level 
of control over the contract due to the nature of the 
partnership arrangements;  

• a 10-year contract period was considered to be too long, the 
Council should consider a three -year contract period;  

• whether sufficient diligence would be followed by the 
Council in signing such a significant contract  

 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S):  
 
The Executive is asked to: 
 
1. Approve the award of the contract for the supply of Network and 

Telephony services to Central Bedfordshire Council through the Essex 
County Council NGN (Next Generation Network) contract. 

Reason for 
Recommendation(s): 

So that Central Bedfordshire Council can enter into a long term 
and EU compliant contractual framework for the provision of 

Agenda item 10
Page 87



Central Bedfordshire Next Generation Network v1.0  

Central Bedfordshire Next Generation Networkv1.0  September 2013 

 data network and telephony services. This catalogue of services 
will contribute to the delivery of Medium Term Financial Plan and 
provide access to enabling technology to support business 
change projects requiring access to these facilities. 
 

 

Executive Summary 
 
12. There is a requirement for Central Bedfordshire Council to re-procure the 

contracts for the data and telephony services that provide the Corporate wide 
area network and are used to un
[...]
GN Contract 
 
27. The Next Generation Network Services contract between Essex County 

Council and Daisy Updata Communications Limited (DUCL) was awarded on 
11 December 2012 for a ten year period. There are contract break points are 
at year 4 (2016), year 6 (2018) and year 8 (2020) with 6 months written notice 
required.  
 

28. The contract comprises a range of service offerings including, but is not limited 
to, communication services, broadband, conferencing, contact centre services, 
wireless, video, mobile voice and data services, local area network and 
gateway services. There is no obligation for Central Bedfordshire Council to 
sign-up for the full service list. 
 

29. The Essex NGN was initially established to provide a network for Essex with 
connectivity to schools and council sites and for members of the Essex On-
Line Partnership (EOLP), a group of organisations already working together on 
ICT projects including district, borough and unitary councils, Essex Police and 
Essex County Fire & Rescue.  
 

30. In addition to the Essex based entities the contract was advertised and 
awarded, in accordance with EU procurement regulations, to enable any of the 
following organisations in the East of England to join the contract: 

• NHS bodies, including Primary Care Trusts; 

• Unitary, District, Borough and Parish Councils; 

• Fire and Rescue Authorities; 

• Police Authorities; 

• Educational Establishments (private and public); 

• Voluntary Sector Charities 
 

31. A Strategic Management Board (SMB) has been established with 
responsibility for overall service and delivery strategies. A strategic annual 
review meeting with the strategic board will take place at least every 12 
months. 
  

Agenda item 10
Page 90



Central Bedfordshire Next Generation Network v1.0  

Central Bedfordshire Next Generation Networkv1.0  September 2013 

32. The SMB comprises a senior representative for each customer or groups of 
customers (where a consortium approach
[...]
cer 

Public/Exempt: Public  

Wards Affected: All 

Function of: Executive 

Key Decision  Yes 

Reason for urgency/ 
exemption from call-in 
(if appropriate) 

Not applicable 
 
 
 

 

CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 

Council Priorities: 

 
Sound financial management contributes to the Council’s Value for Money and 
enables the Council to successfully deliver its priorities. The recommendations will 
contribute indirectly to all 5 Council priorities. 
 
Financial: 

1. The financial implications are set out in the report. 
 

Legal: 

2. None.  
 

Risk Management: 

3. None.  
 

Staffing (including Trades Unions): 

4. Any staffing implications will be dealt with in accordance with the Council’s 
Managing Change Policy and in consultation with the Trades Unions.  
 

Agenda item 12
Page 129



Equalities/Human Rights: 

5. Equality Impact Assessments were undertaken prior to the allocation of the 
2013/14 budgets and each Directorate was advised of significant equality 
implications relating to their budget proposals. 
 

Public Health: 

6. None. 
 

Community Safety: 

7. None. 
 

Sustainability: 

8. None. 
 

Procurement: 

9. None. 
 

Overview and Scrutiny: 

10. The P3 Capital Budget Monitoring report will be considered by the Corporate 
Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 22 October 2013. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
The Executive is asked to: 
 

1. consider the outturn position which is a gross underspend of £1.5m and 
proposed deferred spend to 2014/15 of £5.4m; and 
 

2. request officers to continue with their efforts to maximise the use of 
capital resources. 
 

Reason for 
Recommendations: 
 

To complete schemes currently underway and facilitate 
effective financial management and planning. 
 

 

Executive Summary 
 

11. The report sets out the projected capital outturn position for 2013/14 as at 
June 2013.  Explanations for the variances are set out below. This report 
enables the Executive to review the overall capital position of the Cou
[...]
ot applicable 
 
 
 

 

CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 

Council Priorities: 

Sound financial management contributes to the Council’s Value for Money and 
enables the Council to successfully deliver its priorities. The recommendations will 
contribute indirectly to all 5 Council priorities. 
 
Financial: 

1. The financial implications are set out in the report. 

Legal: 

2. None. 

Risk Management: 

3. None.  

Staffing (including Trades Unions): 

4. Any staffing reductions will be carried out in accordance with the Council’s 
Managing Change Policy and in consultation with the Trades Unions. 
 

Agenda item 13
Page 139



Equalities/Human Rights: 

5. Equality Impact Assessments were undertaken prior to the allocation of the 
2013/14 budgets and each Directorate was advised of significant equality 
implications relating to their budget proposals. 
 

Public Health: 

6. None. 
 

Community Safety: 

7. None. 
 

Sustainability: 

8. None. 
 

Procurement: 

9. None. 
 

Overview and Scrutiny: 

10. The Quarter 1 June 2013 Housing Revenue Account (HRA) revenue and capital 
budget monitoring report will be considered by the Corporate Resources 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 22 October 2013. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 
 
The Executive is asked to approve:- 
 
1.  the Revenue forecast position which is to achieve a balanced budget with 

a contribution to HRA Reserves of £6.661m, thus strengthening the 
Council’s ability to invest and improve its stock of Council Houses;   
 

2. the Capital forecast position which indicates that expenditure will be 
£1.291m less than the budget.  This is due to lower than anticipated 
expenditure on the Dukeminster project; and  
 

3. that Right To Buy (RtB) sales will be monitored for the possible impact on 
predicted surpluses in the medium to longer term. 
 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT: 
 
11. The report presents the 2013/14 HRA financial position as at the end of June 

2013. It sets out spend to date against the profiled revenue and capital budgets, 
the forecast financial outturn, and provides explanations for any variations.  This 
report enables the Executive to consider the overall financial position of the 
HRA. 
 

Agenda item 13
Page 140



 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: 
 
12. The revenue forecast position as at the end of June 2013 projects a year end 

surplus of £6.661m compared to a budgeted surplus of £4.805m, an 
improvement of £1.856m.   
 

13. There are four key positive variances arising from increased income 
(£0.567m), lower interest costs from the self financing debt (£0.843m), reduced 
maintenance costs (£0.234m), and reduced contributions to the HRA capital 
programme (£0.366m). These are offset by other minor adverse variances that 
in total amount to £0.154m. 
 

14. The 2013/14 budget for the HRA anticipates a contribution to the Sheltered 
Housing Re-Provision reserve of £3.912m and a contribution to the Strategic 
Reserve of £0.893.  The analysis above enables a total contribution to 
reserves of £6.661m.    
 

15. The forecast position for the HRA capital programme indicates an underspend of 
£1.291m, with an outturn of £9.604m against a budget of £10.895m. 
 

16. 
 

Planning approval for the Dukeminster Extra Care facility was granted on 19 
June 2013.  At that point approval was also granted for preliminary works to be 
progressed, so that construction works on site could commence by the end of 
November 2013, subject to the use of a framework order.  There is still some 
uncertainty as to the achievement of this timeframe, but progress will be 
monitored carefully and reported monthly.   
 

17. On the current timeframe, it is predicted that £3.200m (£4.125m budget) will be 
spent from the budget set aside for the Dukeminster project, the balance of 
£0.925m will roll forward into 2014/15.  This expenditure will be financed from 
the Sheltered Housing Re-provision Reserve.  
 

18. The remainder of the capital underspend is as a result of the change in approach 
to capit
[...]
ing equality, it is reported at the headline level in this report.

Agenda item 14
Page 149



.2

6. To meet the Council's stated intention of tackling inequalities and delivering
services so that people whose circumstances make them vulnerable are not
disadvantaged, performance data for indicators in this set is supported by
more detailed performance data analysis at the service level and this is used
to support the completion of equality impact assessments These impact
assessments provide information on the underlying patterns and trends for
different sections of the community and identify areas where further action is
required to improve outcomes for vulnerable groups.

Public Health

7. The indicator set includes an indicator monitoring the percentage of 40 to 74
year olds offered a health check.

Community Safety:

8. The levels of Serious Acquisitive Crime and anti-social behaviour are included in
the indicator set.

Sustainability:

9. Included in the indicator set are a broad range of indicators relating to
sustainability including those covering employment, access to broadband,
library usage, active recreation and waste.

Procurement:

10. Not applicable

Overview and Scrutiny:

11. This report will be presented to the Overview and Scrutiny committees during
their October 2013 cycle of meetings.

RECOMMENDATION: The Executive is asked to:

1. Acknowledge the continuing overall strong performance in Quarter 1 for
the indicators being used to help support monitoring of progress against
the Medium Term Plan priorities and to recommend officers to further
investigate and resolve underperforming indicators as appropriate.

Reason for
Recommendation:

To ensure a rigorous approach to performance management
across Central Bedfordshire Council.

Executive Summary

12. This report focuses on the indicators that support the monitoring of progress
against the priorities in the Medium Term Plan. The Overview section of this
report provides an update on performance for
[...]
es

	12 2013 Quarter 1 Capital Budget Monitoring Report
	2013 Quarter 1 Capital Budget Monitoring Report - Appendices

	13 Quarter 1, June  2013/14 Housing Revenue Account Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring Report
	Quarter 1, June 2013/14 Housing Revenue Account Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring Report - Appendices

	14 Quarter 1 Performance Report
	Quarter 1 Performance Report - Appendix A

	15 Central Bedfordshire Next Generation Network



Minutes of the meeting


 

CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

At a meeting of the EXECUTIVE held in the Council Chamber, Priory House, Monks 
Walk, Shefford on Tuesday, 24 September 2013. 

 
PRESENT 

 
Cllr M R Jones (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 

Executive 
Members: 

Cllrs C Hegley 
B J Spurr 
R C Stay 
 

Cllrs Mrs P E Turner MBE 
M A G Versallion 
 

Deputy 
Executive 
Members: 

Cllrs A D Brown 
I Dalgarno 
D J Hopkin 
 

Cllrs A M Turner 
B  Wells 
R D Wenham 
 

 

Apologies for 
Absence from:  
 
 

 
 
 
Cllrs 

Executive Members 
 
 
J Jamieson  Cllrs 
JN Young 

Deputy Executive 
Members  
 
Mrs S Clark 
A L Dodwell 

 
 

Members in Attendance: Cllrs Mrs A Barker 
R D Berry 
Mrs G Clarke 
C C Gomm 
 

Cllrs K C Matthews 
J Murray 
B Saunders 
 

 
Officers in Attendance Mr R Carr Chief Executive 
 Ms D Clarke Director of Improvement and 

Corporate Services 
 Mr A Fleming Service Director - Business Services 
 Mrs E Grant Deputy Chief Executive/Director of 

Children's Services 
 Mrs S Hobbs Committee Services Officer 
 Mrs J Moakes Assistant Director Environmental 

Services 
 Mrs J Ogley Director of Social Care, Health and 

Housing 
 Mr M Scott Chief Information Officer 
 Mr C Warboys Chief Finance Officer 

 
 
The Vice-Chairman chaired the meeting in the absence of the Chairman. 
 

E/13/39    Minutes  
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the minutes of the meeting held on 13 August 2013 be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 



Exec -  24.09.13 
Page 2  

 

 

 
 

E/13/40    Members' Interests  
 
Councillor Jones declared a personal interest in Agenda item 10 ‘Central 
Bedfordshire Next Generation Network’ as his son worked in the 
telecommunication industry.  Cllr Jones was present during the item but did not 
take part in any discussion or vote. 
 

 
E/13/41    Chairman's Announcements  

 
The Vice-Chairman advised Members that item 9 ‘Green Waste Disposal 
Contracts’ had been withdrawn. 
 
The Audit Committee had signed off the 2012/13 Statement of Accounts on 23 
September 2013.  The annual accounts would be published with the audit 
opinion and certificate before 30 September. 
 
The essential road resurfacing works at Poynters Road, Dunstable had been 
completed successfully and the road reopened on 23 September 2013. 
 

 
E/13/42    Petitions  

 
No petitions were received. 
 

 
E/13/43    Public Participation  

 
The following statement was received in accordance with the Public 
Participation Scheme.   
 
1. Mr Allen 
 

Mr Allen referred to the Traffic Management meeting that took place on 27 
March 2012 to consider letters submitted to the Council relating to 11 
highway related matters in the Station Road/New Road Sandy area.  He 
was concerned that there should be a record of the increased number of 
letters submitted. 
 
The Monitoring Officer confirmed that he had been corresponding with Mr 
Allen regarding this issue and explained that there was not a requirement 
to produce minutes for the Traffic Management meeting, only a record of 
the decisions taken.  He acknowledged that the report submitted to the 
Traffic Management meeting had stated that 62 identical letters had been 
received.  At the meeting Officers then advised Members that the number 
of letters received had increased to 227. 

 
 
 
 



Exec -  24.09.13 
Page 3  

 

 

E/13/44    Forward Plan of Key Decisions  
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the Forward Plan of Key Decisions for the period 1 October 2013 to 
30 September 2014 be noted. 
 

 
E/13/45    Physical Activity Strategy  

 
The Executive considered a report from the Executive Member for Sustainable 
Communities – Services that set out the proposed Physical Activity Strategy 
which, if approved would become Chapter 4 of the Leisure Strategy.   The 
Strategy sought to maximise the opportunities for residents to engage in 
regular physical activity partly for long term improvements in overall levels of 
health and wellbeing and reduce the demands on public services. 
 
In the ensuing discussion, it was suggested that the Council should encourage 
and facilitate residents taking up gardening as part of the strategy.  The Deputy 
Executive Member for Sustainable Communities – Services explained that 
some town and parish councils were already looking for additional land to 
facilitate this activity. 
 
Reason for decision:  To enable the Council to have a strategic approach to the 
provision of and opportunities for physical activity. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. that the recommendation from the Sustainable Communities 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee, that the Council takes strong 
action to access money to support the delivery of the Strategy via 
Bedfordshire and Luton County Sports Partnership and the Health 
and Wellbeing Board, be supported; and 

 
2. that the Physical Activity Strategy be adopted. 
 

 
E/13/46    Green Waste Disposal Contracts  

 
This item was withdrawn. 
 

 
E/13/47    Central Bedfordshire Next Generation Network  

 
The Executive considered a report from the Leader of the Council that 
proposed the use of the Essex Next Generation Network contract by the 
Council as the vehicle to procure a range of data network and telephony 
services, in order to achieve Medium Term Financial Plan savings and deliver 
other non-financial business benefits.   
 
 



Exec -  24.09.13 
Page 4  

 

 

The proposed contract comprised of a range of service offerings including, but 
not limited to, communication services, broadband, conferencing, contact 
centre services, wireless, video, mobile voice and data services, local area 
network and gateway services.  The Council did not have to sign-up for the full 
service list. 
 
In response to questions, the Deputy Executive Member for Corporate 
Resources explained that the proposed contract was for a 10 year period, but 
there would be break points after year 4 (2016), year 6 (2018) and year 8 
(2020).  The proposed contract covered physical infrastructure and not 
software.  The Council would have a place on the Strategic Management 
Board. 
 
Reason for decision:  To enable the Council to enter into a long term and EU 
compliant contractual framework for the provision of data network and 
telephony services.  This catalogue of services would contribute to the delivery 
of the Medium Term Financial Plan and provide access to enabling technology 
to support business change projects requiring access to these facilities. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the award of the contract for the supply of Network and Telephony 
services to Central Bedfordshire Council through the Essex County 
Council NGN (Next Generation Network) contract be approved. 
 

 
E/13/48    2013 Quarter 1 Revenue Budget Monitoring Report  

 
The Executive considered a report from the Deputy Leader and Executive 
Member for Corporate Resources that provided information on the projected 
outturn for 2013/14 as at the end of June 2013.  The current 2013/14 forecast 
outturn was anticipated to be an estimated £2.1m overspend.  However, the 
budget included £2.1m of contingency costs which could potentially fully offset 
the forecast overspend.   
 
Reason for decision:  To facilitate effective financial management and planning. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. that the Revenue forecast position is noted as a projected overspend 

of £2.1M; 
 
2. that officers continue with their efforts to achieve a minimum 

balanced outturn or an underspend. 
 

 
E/13/49    2013 Quarter 1 Capital Budget Monitoring Report  

 
The Executive considered a report from the Deputy Leader and Executive 
Member for Corporate Resources that provided information on the projected 
capital outturn position as at June 2013.  The capital budget for 2013/14 was 
£94.4m and the gross forecast was to spend £87.5m by the year end. 



Exec -  24.09.13 
Page 5  

 

 

 
Reason for decision:  To complete schemes currently underway and facilitate 
effective financial management and planning. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. to note that the projected outturn position is a gross underspend of 

£1.5m; 
 
2.  to defer expenditure of £5.4m to 2014/15; and 
 
3. to request officers to continue with their efforts to maximise the use 

of capital resources. 
 

 
E/13/50    Quarter 1, June  2013/14 Housing Revenue Account Revenue and Capital 

Budget Monitoring Report  
 
The Executive considered a report from the Executive Member for Social Care, 
Health and Housing and the Deputy Leader and Executive Member for 
Corporate Resources that provided information on the 2013/14 Housing 
Revenue Account revenue and capital position as at Quarter 1, June 2013.  
The report projected a year end surplus of £6.661m compared to a budgeted 
surplus of £4.805m, an improvement of £1.856m.  It was predicted that 
£3.200m would be set aside for the Dukeminster Extra Care facility with the 
balance of £0.925m being rolled forward into 2014/15. 
 
In response to a question, the Executive Member for Social Care, Health and 
Housing confirmed that rent arrears were being monitored very carefully since 
the introduction of Welfare Reform.  The Council had set aside £200,000 from 
the Housing Revenue Account to help with supporting debt management.  If 
residents needed advice this could be sought from Housing Officers or the 
Citizens Advice Bureau.   
 
Reason for decision:  To enable the Council’s financial position to be noted. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 
1. the Revenue forecast position of a balanced budget with a 

contribution to Housing Revenue Account Reserves of £6.661m be 
noted, thus strengthening the Council’s ability to invest and improve 
its stock of Council Houses;  

 
2. the Capital forecast position indicating that expenditure would be 

£1.291m less than the budget, be noted.  This was due to lower than 
anticipated expenditure on the Dukeminster project; and 

 
3. that Right to Buy sales would be monitored for the possible impact 

on predicted surpluses in the medium to longer term. 
 

 



Exec -  24.09.13 
Page 6  

 

 

E/13/51    Quarter 1 Performance Report  
 
The Executive considered a report from the Deputy Leader and Executive 
Member for Corporate Resources that set out the Quarter 1 2013/14 
performance for Central Bedfordshire Council’s Medium Term Plan indicator 
set. 
 
Executive Members highlighted key areas within the performance data and in 
response to a question the Executive Member for Social Care, Health and 
Housing explained the position with the Decent Homes target. 
 
Reason for decision:  To ensure a rigorous approach to performance 
management across Central Bedfordshire Council. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. that the continuing overall strong performance in Quarter 1 for the 

indicators being used to help support monitoring of progress 
against the Medium Term Plan priorities be acknowledged; and 

 
2. to recommend officers to further investigate and resolve 

underperforming indicators as appropriate. 
 

 
E/13/52    Central Bedfordshire Next Generation Network  

 
See minute no. E/13/47 for details. 
 

 
(Note: The meeting commenced at 9.30 a.m. and concluded at 10.34 a.m.) 
 

Chairman …………….…………………. 
 

Dated ……………………………….. 
 


